Patrick ("Patrick"), the then-Department chair and a 
Professor of Finance! and Dr. Sueng Hee Choi 
("Choi"), who at the time was an Associate Professor 
in the Finance Department and who now chairs the 
Department. (Id. 3, 8, 9, 10, 20.) The search 
committee received one hundred and twenty-five (125) 
applications for the position, ultimately interviewing 
twenty-eight (28) candidates for the role and choosing 
three (3) to visit campus. (Id. 21, 25.) Plaintiff was 
among those chosen, as was Dr. Tae-Nyun Kim ("Kim"). 
(Id. 1|26.) The committee, along with Dr.